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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2023/1079 
Address 17 Jane Street Balmain  
Proposal Alterations and additions to a dwelling, including demolition of 

existing rear addition, construction of a new rear addition and 
construction of an in-ground swimming pool with landscaping 

Date of Lodgement 18 December 2023 
Applicant Steven J McgGllivray 
Owner Steven J McgGllivray 

Mrs Angela J McGillivray 
Number of Submissions Nil 
Value of works $849,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

FSR variation exceeds 10%  

Main Issues Departure from Floor Space Ratio development standard. 
Recommendation Approved with Conditions 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standard – Floor Space 

Ratio 
Attachment D Statement of Heritage Significance   
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for lower ground and 
ground floor alterations and additions to a dwelling, including demolition of existing rear ground 
floor addition, construction of a new rear addition and construction of an in-ground swimming 
pool with landscaping at 17 Jane Street Balmain. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and no submissions were received in 
response to the initial notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• 52.83% departure with the Floor Space Ratio development standard pursuant to the 
Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 

 
The departure from the Floor Space Ratio (FSR) development standard has been assessed 
to be acceptable as the proposal meets all heads of consideration under the provisions of 
section 4.6 of the Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP) including the relevant 
zone and development standard objectives.  
 
The proposal generally complies with the provisions of Inner West Local Environmental Plan 
2022 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013. 
 
With consideration of the above and other matters discussed in this assessment report, the 
application is recommended for approval. 
 
2. Proposal 
 
The proposal seeks to carry out works to the existing dwelling including demolition to the 
existing ground floor rear addition for subfloor alterations, and construction of a new rear 
ground floor addition. The works are as follows: 
 
Demolition works 
 

- Existing retaining wall facing Bradford Street 
- Staircase used to connect subfloor with ground floor 
- Existing rear ground floor addition including the kitchen, rear WC, verandah and rear 

landscaped area 
- Roof over the rear addition 

 
Sub-floor works 
 

- Construction of a new retaining wall to match existing  
- Replacement garage door opening internally to the sub-floor 
- Construction of a laundry, powder room and staircase to ground floor 

 
Ground-floor works 
 

- Installation of a new window facing Bradford Street 
- Construction of a rear addition containing an open-plan living space with kitchen and 

dining. 
- Construction of a new rear verandah 
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- Installation of new colorbond grey metal sheeting above the rear addition 
 
Landscaping Works 
 

- New landscaped area with increased pervious area and planting space 
- New plunge pool 

 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is on the western side of Jane Street, and northern side of Bradford Street. 
The site consists of one (1) allotment and is generally rectangular in shape with a total site 
area of 186.7sqm. 
 
The site has a frontage to Jane Street of 5.83 metres and a secondary frontage to Bradford 
Street of approximately 32.6 metres.  The site is affected by easements including one (1) 
easement for maintenance of the eave and gutter, and one (1) easement affecting the party 
walls shown on the common boundary between lots 1 and 2 in DP213831. 
 
The site supports a three (3) storey terrace with a subfloor. The adjoining properties support 
three-storey terrace styled dwelling houses, and a two (2) storey dwelling house. 
 
The subject site is not a listed heritage item, however, is located within the Balmain East 
Heritage Conservation Area (HCA).  
 

 
Figure 1: IWLEP zoning map (site shaded in red) 
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Figure 2: Site Photo (17 January, 2024) 

 
 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
Development 
Application -
D/2008/402 

Installation of a portable spa and timber 
pergola to the rear yard 

Approved – 01/12/2008 

Review of 
Development 
Application -
DAREV/2006/2 

Section 82A Review of Determination 
D/2005/203 for alterations and additions to 
existing dwelling including new lower 
ground garage accessed from Bradford 
Street, which was refused. 

Approved – 18/07/2006 
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Development 
Application - 
D/2005/203 

Alterations and additions to the existing 
dwelling including new lower ground level 
and associated excavation works. 

Refused – 23/09/2005 

Development 
Application - 
D/2005/153 

Alterations and additions to the rear of 
existing dwelling including creation of a 
single garage with vehicle crossing to 
Bradford St and associated works 

Rejected – 18/04/2005 

Development 
Application - 
D/2003/530 

Alterations and additions to existing 
dwelling, including partial demolition of rear 
ground floor and construction of new garage 
with terrace above. 

Withdrawn – 28/05/2004 

 
Surrounding properties 
 
15 Jane Street 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
Tree Application – 
T/2013/70 

Removal of 1 Alnus jorullensis from the rear 
of the site. 

Approved – 03/05/2013 

Development 
Application – 
D/2003/326 

Alterations and additions to existing two 
storey terrace including 2 new dormer 
windows to the Jane Street elevation and 
new attic level. 

Approved – 17/11/2003 

 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
18/12/2023 Application lodged 
16/02/2024 Request for Further Information (RFI) sent to the applicant – requesting to 

address heritage concerns with the form, proposed first floor balcony, and the 
garage door mechanism. 

04/03/2024 Applicant responded to RFI with amended plans 
 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA Act 1979).  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
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5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 

 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.16 (1) of the SEPP requires the consent authority not consent to the carrying out of 
any development on land unless: 
 
“(a) it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
(b) if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated state 
(or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development is proposed 
to be carried out, and 
(c) if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 
development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be remediated before 
the land is used for that purpose.” 
 
In considering the above, there is no evidence of contamination on the site.  
 
There is also no indication of uses listed in Table 1 of the contaminated land planning 
guidelines within Council’s records. The land will be suitable for the proposed use as there is 
no indication of contamination.  
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  

 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  

5(a)(iii) Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022) 

 
The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the Inner West Local 
Environmental Plan 2022: 
 

• Section 1.2 - Aims of Plan 
• Section 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives 
• Section 2.7 – Demolition requires development consent  
• Section 4.3C – Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
• Section 4.4 – Floor space ratio 
• Section 4.5 – Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Section 4.6 – Exceptions to development standards 
• Section 5.10 – Heritage conservation 
• Section 6.1 – Acid sulfate soils  
• Section 6.2 – Earthworks 
• Section 6.3 – Stormwater management 

 
Section 2.3 Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned as R1 – General Residential under the IWLEP 2022. The IWLEP defines the 
development as: 
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“Dwelling house means a building containing only one dwelling” 
 
The development is permitted with consent within the land use table. The development is 
consistent with the objectives of the R1 Zone as follows: 
 

• The proposed development will retain the residential use of the site, which will 
continue to support the housing needs of the community. This will also provide for 
the variety of housing types and densities within the area. 

• Subject to the recommended conditions, the amended design is considered to 
maintain the character of the built and natural features in the surrounding area. 

 
Part 4 Principal Development Standards 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards:  
 
Standard Maximum Proposal Non-Compliance Complies 
Floor Space 
Ratio 

168.03sqm or 
0.9:1 

256.8sqm or 
1.38:1 

88.77sqm or 
52.83% 

No – see 
discussion 
below 

Landscape 
Area 

Minimum 15%  23% N/A – Complies 
with requirement 

Yes 

Site Coverage 112.02sqm or 
60% 

111.5sqm or 
59.7% 

N/A – Complies 
with requirement 

Yes 

 
Section 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in the table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard: 
 

• Section 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
 
Section 4.4 Floor Space Ratio 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the Floor Space Ratio development standard by 52.83% or 
88.77sqm, where it provides an FSR of 0.9:1, or 168.03sqm. 
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes. 
 
To demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary in this 
instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed against 
the objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with section 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
IWLEP 2022 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is 
reproduced as follows: 
 

• The proposed addition maintains the existing dwelling house on an existing low density 
residential allotment of land. 

• The proposed addition maintains the availability for residential accommodation and 
housing choice in residentially zoned land. 

• The development complies with the site coverage standard for this site. 
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• Undertakes works which increase the landscaped areas on the site, increasing the 
permeability with increased deep soil zones. 

• The development enhances the natural features on the site. 
• The addition maintains a built form that is compatible with the existing and future 

locality and does not set a new precedent for development in the area given its scale 
and form. 

• The addition does not cause any adverse amenity impacts on the subject site and 
surrounding properties regarding overshadowing, solar access, privacy, views or 
parking and traffic generation. 

• The development maintains the ability to provide services that meet the day to day 
needs of residents e.g. by providing the ability to work from home. 

• The development exceeds the Floor Space Ratio development standard prior to the 
submission of this application. 

• The development maintains its predominant external envelope. 
• The development proposes materials complementary of the subject site and HCA. 
• The proposal increases the tree canopy provided to the Inner West Local Government 

Area due to the proposed tree planting in thew rear yard. 
 
The applicants written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unreasonable in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
The objectives of the R1 General Residential Zone are identified below: 
 

e) To provide for the housing needs of the community. 
f) To provide for a variety of housing types and densities. 
g) To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 

needs of residents. 
h) To provide residential development that maintains the character of built and natural 

features in the surrounding area.  
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
relevant objectives of the R1 zone, in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the IWLEP 2022 
for the following reasons: 
 

• The proposed development will provide increased amenity for the residents, is of an 
appropriate density, and in turn will provide for the housing needs of the community.  

• The proposal is maintained as a three-bedroom dwelling and will provide an increase 
to landscaped area. The site will continue to provide for a variety of housing types 
within the neighbourhood. 

• The proposal includes a refit of the existing garage door that provides an entrance into 
an approved parking space. The proposed new door will ensure the dwelling maintains 
its support for residential parking which provide service to meet the day to day needs 
of residents. 

• The proposal will retain the existing residential use, which is consistent with the 
surrounding residential uses as within the R1 General Residential Zone. The resulting 
built form will maintain the character of built and natural features of the area, and will 
create improved consistency regarding built form to the adjoining terrace at 15 Jane 
Street. 
 

The objectives of the Floor Space Ratio development standard are as follows: 
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f) to establish a maximum floor space ratio to enable appropriate development density, 
g) to ensure development density reflects its locality, 
h) to provide an appropriate transition between development of different densities, 
i) to minimise adverse impacts on local amenity, 
j) to increase the tree canopy and to protect the use and enjoyment of private properties 

and the public domain. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the Floor Space Ratio development standard, in accordance with Section 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the IWLEP 2022 for the following reasons: 
 

• The existing site prior to this proposal, already exceeds the maximum FSR, at 1.33:1 
(80.4sqm variation). The proposal seeks to increase this by minor amount of 9sqm, 
resulting in an FSR of 1.38:1. Despite the proposed FSR increase resulting from the 
rear additions and sub-floor alterations, the proposal will maintain an appropriate 
development density.  

• The subject site and surrounding properties are zoned R1 General Residential with a 
similar density. The proposal is of a development density that is reflective of the 
locality. The proposed rear addition and landscaping works will create greater 
consistency with development in the locality, especially regarding the built form seen 
on the adjoining site at No. 15 Jane Street. 

• The proposal does not create any adverse amenity impacts for the adjacent properties 
and local amenity regarding overshadowing, solar access, and privacy. The site is 
surrounded by boundary fences and overshadowing from the development is cast onto 
Bradford Street. 

• The proposal increases the amount of soft landscaped areas present on the site, and 
subject to a tree planting condition, will increase the tree canopy for the subject site 
and Inner West. 

• A large proportion of the variation is resultant from the existing garage and sub-floor 
area below ground floor, which meets the definition of gross floor area under the 
IWLEP 2022. These elements are existing and do not result in unreasonable bulk/scale 
and streetscape impacts.  

 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Section 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Section 4.6(3)(b) of the IWLEP 2022. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient 
planning grounds to justify the departure from the floor space ratio development standard and 
it is recommended the Section 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
Part 5 Miscellaneous Provisions 
 
Section 5.10 Heritage Conservation 
 
The subject site, 17 Jane Street, Balmain, is not a listed Heritage Item, however, is a 
contributory dwelling within the Balmain East Heritage Conservation Area (HCA). 
 
Clause 5.10: Heritage Conservation from the IWLEP 2022 and parts C1.3: Alterations and 
Additions, and C1.4: Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items, from the Leichhardt 
Development Control Plan (LDCP) 2013 apply to this proposal, which seeks to carry out works 
to the existing dwelling, including partial demolition, construction of a rear addition, and pool. 
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During the assessment of the proposed development, Council requested amended plans be 
submitted to address the heritage matters surrounding the built form, proposed first floor 
balcony, and garage door mechanism. 
 
Amended plans, prepared by Benn + Penna, dated 3 March 2024, were received, and they 
satisfied the requests made from Council. 
 
The amended plans subject to this report provide a proposed rear addition that has a lowered 
roof height of 2.7m. This ensures the development complies with Control 1 (a, b, c, d) in Part 
C1.3 of the LDCP 2013 relating to the scale and uniformity of additions to dwellings. The 
resulting development now contains a rear addition more compatible with the rear addition 
seen on the adjoining site at 15 Jane Street. 
 
The proposed addition is considered to be sympathetic to the existing built form and is 
contextually appropriate having regard to the conservation area. 
 
The plans, as amended, are considered to satisfactorily conserve the heritage significance of 
the HCA, thereby also satisfying Section 5.10 of the IWLEP 2022. 
 
Section 6.3 – Stormwater Management 
 
Subject to standard conditions which are included in the recommendation, the proposal will 
not result in any significant runoff to adjoining properties or the environment. 
 
5(b) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013. 
 
LDCP2013 Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 
  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes  
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes  
C1.2 Demolition Yes, subject to conditions 
C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes, subject to conditions 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Yes, see discussion under 

Part 5(a)(iii) – Section 5.10 
– Heritage Conservation 

C1.5 Corner Sites Yes 
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 
C1.8 Contamination Yes  
C1.11 Parking Yes  
C1.12 Landscaping Yes – See discussion 
C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain Yes  
C1.14 Tree Management Yes 
C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandahs and Awnings 

Yes  

C1.17 Minor Architectural Details Yes 
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Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
Gladstone Park Distinctive Neighbourhood Yes – See discussion 
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Yes – See discussion  
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes  
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Yes  
C3.6 Fences  Yes  
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes 
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes – See discussion 
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes – See discussion  
C3.10 Views  Yes 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes  
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes  
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions  
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes 
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes 
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required with 
Development Applications  

Yes 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes 
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  Yes 
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Yes 
  
Part F: Food N/A 
Part G: Site Specific Controls N/A 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C1.3 – Alterations and Additions and C2.2.2.3 Gladstone Park Distinctive 
Neighbourhood 
 
The proposed alterations and additions to the existing dwelling, as amended meets the 
objectives and requirements of C1.3, Alterations and Additions, and C2.2.2.3, Gladstone Park 
Distinctive Neighbourhood, as it is considered the proposed development: 
 

• Facilitates a development that is consistent with the Desired Future Character of the 
distinctive neighbourhood. 

• Complements the scale, form, and materials of the streetscape. 
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• Appears as a sympathetic addition to the existing dwelling, with clear delineation 
between the original and new elements of the building. 

• Includes a rear addition that is designed to make a positive future contribution to the 
streetscape while maintaining elements of original heritage fabric, characteristic of the 
HCA. 

• Is compatible with the prevailing site layout, especially the adjoining site at No. 15 Jane 
Street. 

• Protects the existing amenity including the retention of adequate private open space 
and ensures that the subject and surrounding sites retain adequate sunlight and 
privacy. 

 
C1.12 – Landscaping 
 
The proposal includes rear landscaping works, and the construction of a plunge pool. The total 
resulting landscape area for the site will be increased from a current non-compliance of 8.4% 
to 23%, exceeding the requirement of 15% site landscaping.  
 
The increased landscaping is compatible with the heritage conservation area, complimenting 
the locality and subject site, and will contribute to the amenity of the residents. Subject to tree 
planting conditions included in the recommendation, the development will also contribute to 
an increase in canopy cover to the subject site and Inner West. 
 
C3.2 – Site Layout and Building Design  
 
Site Capacity 
 
The development is considered to be within the sites capacity to accommodate the alterations 
and additions, as the proposal would not result in significant adverse amenity impacts to the 
heritage values and amenity or adjoining development or the streetscape. 
 
Local Character: 
 
The proposed rear ground and first floor extensions are considered to be acceptable as the 
development is unlikely to adversely impact the local character or views within the HCA. 
 
Building Envelope 
 
The proposed additions are considered appropriate, as the scale and building form is 
sympathetic to the neighbouring properties, particularly the adjoining site at No. 15 Jane 
Street, which has a similar envelope to the subject site.  
 
Building Location Zone 
 
The proposal alters the rear ground floor building alignment, by extending the west elevation 
further towards the rear setback. This rear extension comes out further than the rear setback 
at No. 15 Jane Street, however, creates a closer alignment in terms of rear setbacks to No 15 
Jane Street.  
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Existing BLZ 
(subject 
sight BLZ in 
pink 
adjoining 
sites BLZ in 
turquoise) – 
Existing 
Floor Plan 

 
Proposed 
BLZ (subject 
sight BLZ in 
pink, 
adjoining 
site BLZ in 
turquoise) – 
Floor Plan 

 
 
As the proposed development is on a corner lot, the average rear ground floor setback of the 
subject site is to be determined by the location of the building on the adjacent property that 
most resembles the orientation, frontage, width and site layout of the subject site. In this 
instance, the average rear setback is to be determined by No. 15 Jane Street. 

The average BLZ for the rear setback for the subject site at No. 17 Jane Street, is therefore 
approximately 8.7m, as this is the rear ground floor setback evident at No. 15 Jane Street. 
The rear addition at the subject site has been measured at approximately 8.6m. This is 
considered acceptable and complies with the control 6 within C3.2 of the LDCP 2013 for the 
following reasons: 

• The development is consistent with the pattern of development in the immediate 
locality. 

• The proposal does not cast any additional shadows onto the adjoining sites. As the 
site is a corner site, and is oriented east to west, the existing and new shadows created 
from the proposal, are projected onto Bradford Street.  

• The proposed setback of the addition largely matches that at the adjoining site, and 
minimises visual bulk and scale as viewed from the adjoining properties and their 
private open space. 

• There are no privacy or view loss impacts on the surrounding properties. 
• There are no significant trees being removed on the site and increased landscaping is 

provided, with conditions also included in the recommendation ensuring tree planting. 
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Side Setbacks 
 
The following is a compliance table assessed against the side setback control graph 
prescribed in Part C3.2 of the LDCP 2013 relating to the proposed additions. 
 

Elevation Wall Height Required Setback Proposed 
Setback 

Complies 

South elevation  3.8 0.6m Nill No - See 
discussion below 

North Elevation – 
including Subfloor 
basement area 

5.6 1.6m Nill No – See 
discussion below 

 
As noted in the table above, the proposed rear first floor addition will not comply with the side 
setback graph to the southern and northern elevations.  
 
Pursuant to clause 3.2 of the LDCP 2013, where a proposal seeks a variation to the Side 
Boundary Setbacks Graph, various tests need to be met. These tests are assessed below: 
 
The development is consistent with relevant Building Typology Statements as outlined within 
Appendix B – Building Typologies of the LDCP 2013 and complies with streetscape and 
desired future character controls.  
 
Comment: The proposed additions are considered to be a satisfactory response to the Building 
Typology Statements. The dwelling is part of a row of attached terrace houses of similar bulk, 
scale and height. The proposal will be compatible with the existing and surrounding dwellings 
and the streetscape and will comply with desired future character controls of the LDCP 2013. 
 
The pattern of development is not adversely compromised.  
 
Comment: The proposed additions are sited at the rear where additions are generally 
permitted to be carried out in accordance with relevant streetscape controls and amenity 
controls. The existing building has no side boundary setbacks, and the wall heights are 
compatible with the existing dwelling, and are in character with adjoining and nearby 
development. This test is therefore deemed to be met. 
 
The bulk and scale of the development has been minimised and is acceptable.  
 
Comment: The proposal has been designed to reduce visual bulk and scale impacts when 
viewed from the neighbouring properties rear private open space by being of similar scale to 
the adjoining dwellings. There are also no overshadowing impacts on the adjoining sites as 
the shadows caused from the addition and existing dwelling are cast onto Bradford Street.  
 
The proposal is acceptable with respect to applicable amenity controls e.g. solar access, 
privacy and access to views. 
 
Comment: For the reasons mentioned under Parts C3.9 of the DCP, the proposal will comply 
with solar access provision requirements and will not result in any undue adverse privacy or 
view loss implications. 
 
The proposal does not unduly obstruct adjoining properties for maintenance purposes.  
 
Comment: The proposed development will not result in obstruction of any walls of the adjoining 
properties and therefore does not result in maintenance issues for any neighbours.  
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Considering the above, and in consideration of the development’s impact upon the streetscape 
and amenity impacts for adjoining properties, the proposal is considered to satisfactorily 
comply with the provisions and objectives of Part C3.2 of the LDCP 2013. 
 
C3.8 Private Open Space 
 
The proposed alterations and additions to the existing dwelling, as amended meets the 
objectives and requirements of Part C3.8 of the LDCP 2013. 
 
The proposal results in private open space at the rear of the ground floor that is of a size and 
dimension useable and capable of accommodating a range of private recreation needs for 
residents. The existing size of the private open space is retained, having a minimum dimension 
of 5.3m and an area of 43sqm. The private open space is directly connected to the primary 
living spaces of the dwelling. 
 
C3.9 Solar Access 
 
The submitted shadow diagrams and assessment of shadows display that the proposal will 
only cast new shadows onto Bradford Street, due to its east-west orientation. There will be no 
additional shadows cast onto the adjoining sites at No. 15 Jane Street, and No. 3 Bradford 
Street. As a result, the proposal complies with Part C3.9 of the LDCP 2013. 
 
5(c) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(d)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 

Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(e)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. 
 
No submissions were received in response to the initial notification. 
 
5(f)  The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
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6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
Heritage 
 

- Acceptable subject to conditions 
 
Development Engineering 
 

- Acceptable subject to conditions 
 
Urban Forest 
 

- Acceptable subject to conditions 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.12 levies are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area. The cost of works is also estimated to be above 
$200,000.00 
 
A contribution of $8,490.00 would be required for the development under the Inner West Local 
Infrastructure Contribution Plan 2023.  A condition requiring that contribution to be paid is 
included in the recommendation. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013. 
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest. 
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
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9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Section 4.6 of the Inner West 

Local Environmental Plan 2022. After considering the request, and assuming the 
concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied that compliance 
with the Floor Space Ratio standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case 
and that there are sufficient environmental grounds to support the variation. The 
proposed development will be in the public interest because the exceedance is not 
inconsistent with the objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the 
development is to be carried out.  

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2023/1079 
for alterations and additions to a dwelling, including demolition of existing rear addition, 
construction of a new rear addition and construction of an in-ground swimming pool 
with landscaping at 17 Jane Street, BALMAIN subject to the conditions listed in 
Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent   
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standard - 
Floor Space Ratio 
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Attachment D – Statement of Heritage Significance  
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